e ool S o "_,""_ T T P —"N
e TN S : T
- g \ ! .
./' § y . % 5 _#-
T H—10,000/20-2:63 - : — M C6l
r M%7 - PANJAB UNIVERSITY
> W f E o 'l
=) =5 : To '/
T N R e soesat-ysssn romsns opanier s ansan os ons -
1 P ~» University . A O S S L R B e
i CRANDIGARE-3 " M e e e
By o osssn s Pt s 196

Copy of paragraph 123 from the proceedings of the
meeting of the Syndicate held on 30.11,.,1963.
kKR

} 123. Considersd Inspection Report by the

J Vice-Chancellor, Shri M.K.Chatterjee, and

-Dr. B.Ghosh, (vide Appendix LI), and resolved to

= ; accept recommendation that Guru Nanak Engineering
College, Ludhiana, be allowed’ to increase/yé;

admission, from 120 to 180, in the academic
,--'-""——‘—f_“—- T

———

Misc.,‘zgr/h Dated’}_(} 26 s

Copy 06 the above, along with a copy
N;,‘I Iﬁ\no\f %he Inspection Report forwarded to the
oAk > Principal, Guru Nanak Engineering “ollege, Ludhiana .
for 1nformation and necessary action.

Birs ~>—
u/"’"
L ( MM.Sharma )

. 1 Senior Supdét.(G 5
DRl abres for Reg

,.I—* Cfv.r;/;.? ﬁ_ﬁx.} mfc ‘4 -e-uq,./}'(a)t
-‘_g;w,g‘__p’,;‘ ’;—_’ 77, M%Tﬂr t’—A' {z-(..‘_,f‘d'c




i~

$ -
\ 2 ¥ )
ﬁ > Y%

' - Aopenii¥x ta item Nn. 123

Tt z - .‘.

e el s e e

Copy of the report of the Inspection Committee,
appointed by the rPanjab University to inspect physical
facilities provided and other arrangements made in
connection with the increase in intake in the degree
course from 120 to 180.:

"The Committee consisting of Dr. A.C. Joshi,
Dr. B. Ghosh, and Shri M.K. Chatterjee visited Guru
Nanak Engineering College, Ludhiana, cn 1lst October,
1963, in connection with their request for raising
admission from 120 to 180 students. The committee
inspected the accommoda*isn, staff position, laboratory
equipment, Library and hrstel facilities etc. The college
is expanding in accordancc with the recommendations of
the All India Council of Technical Education, and adequate
staff, accommodation, laboratory and other facilities
have already been sanctioned by the Govt. of India, and
money provided for this purpose. The college has taken
adequate steps to implement the expansion programme
accordingly. The committee recommends the proposed
increase in the intake."

sd/- Dr., A.d. Joshi
Sd/- M.K. Chatterjee
Sd/~ B. Ghosh

- = -

* Gk - 5



| g AC e TR

: : ‘_-ﬂ-""’":r,,’/
oo - —35/E3
GOVE INDIA ' A :

IENTIFLIC RESEARCH

AND CUs 5L AFFAIRS
ym DELHI, the R@th May , 1963
v to the Government'of India

The Secretar

A11 sState Governments

.-Subject: EKPANSION oF TECHNICAL,EDUCATION I
THE CONIBLL OF PRESENT NATLONAL -

EMERGENCY

sir,

As you know, the question of expansion of
s engineering colleges and polytechnics in your State
as also various issues relat

in the context of the pre
resentatives of the Central

discussed between the rep
Government and the State Government recently, and 2

detailed scheme Was formulated. - A copy of the
s enclosed. s -

) The Central Government approves the scheme
andy would request the State government to initiate
steps immediately bto {mplement it with effect from the
next academic session. The central Government would
also agree to extend financial assistance in the
implementation of the scheme in accordance with the
present pattern of central assistance under the Third
Five Year Plan which is as belows

(a) 506 of the non—recqgglggﬁg;ggn@ijure on

buildfﬁé??iﬁﬁ’giﬁibment will be borne bY the

Central Govermment.

(») 505 of the recurring expenditure will be borne
by'EEE“@éﬁffﬁI”Gﬁ?éfﬁﬁeﬁﬁ'fér“a“ﬁéf"bd“bf five
years srom the date of implementation of the

* scheme.

(c) Wherever additional nostel accommodation is
required, the expenditure will be borne by the
central Government as interest-free loans. H

, The Regional committee of the A1l India Council
for Technical mijucation has been requested to make a
detailed estimate of additional instrustional facilities
required for the scheme 1in respect of each institution
and send the estimates for the consideration of the
A1l Inpdihk council. After the All India council has
approved, the quantum of Central assistance will be
determined on the basis of the final estimates and in
accordance with the pattern

Since the Regional Committee will take some time
to prepare the detailed estimates in respect of all
jmstitutions, the central Governmenb would suggest that:
the State Government may sanction jmmediately the minimum:

P.T.0.

e CO f DS S




f*EEEEQ:;Df:additiﬂnal;ﬁﬁﬂﬁhiﬂg_p for the additional
| admissions proposed under the scheme. The number o

j adoitional posts to be sanctioned may be determined
by the State Government on the basis of the existing
teacher-student ratio at the concerned institutions.

, The”expenditure incurred will be treated as an
admissible item for Central grant subject to the

' {limit of the final estimates as might be made by the

t Regional Committee.

_ The Central Government is also anxious that
for the additional admissions to degree and diploma
= - courses under the scheme, the facilities now avajilable
at thes concerned institutions should bg utilised-to :
the maximum extent possible. The institutions should
re-arrange thai® time-tables_in such a manner.that. the
existing Ia%oratorics, workshops, class rooms, drawing
halls ¢te. are made available for at least 10-12 hours ||
each day o6f the weck and the students are trained in
batches aceording to the prescribed curricula. No
large additlons should be made to the existing
physical facilities except where such additions»are
S inescapable. Only extra staff.should be appointed in
order to maintain the correct-teacher-student ratio.
(about 1:12) but cven the number of additional teachars
may be reduced by requesting the eristing teachers to
do extra work wherever possible in viecw of the
fnational emergencr. Fcr the extra work done the
teachors mey be paid an additional salary that may be

e fixed _i_ﬁ“%‘h‘é‘ﬁgﬁt""ar'laéal conditions..

I am to request that the State Government may
send to this Ministry as soon as possible a detailed
report on the progress of implementation of the scheme.

Yours faithfully,

Z_; Elbsndn.

k ' , (L.8, cymmmmm-a—' Vel s,
Deputy Rducational Adviser |
for Secretary’ Lo the Government of India.

Copy to: :

The Assistant Educational Adviser, Ministry of S:ien-
tific Rescarch & Cultural Affairs, Eastern

Regional Office, 5 Esplanade East, Calcutta-l.

The Deputy Educational Adviser, Ministry of Scienti-
fic Reésearch & Cultural Affairs, Western Regional
Office, Construction House, Ballard Estate, Bombay-1

The Deputy Educational Adviser, Ministry of Scienti-
fic Rusearch & Cultural Affairs, Northern Regional
Office, 11/208 Parbati Bagla Road, Kanpur.

The Assistart Bducaticnal Adviser, Ministry of
Scientific Resvarch & Cultural Affairs, Southern
Regional Office, University Buildings, Chepauk, :
adras-5., i \

P

Al

P T P o
’ _._\T/}‘V\%V\ﬁmj“ Nawnk Ty [f Chf».m{- s B
- ﬁ iw«ué?:‘;% A, CHANDRAKANT_}{L.._—-—- -
R f: . Jﬁ%«L Y 5 : : F
: e ‘




Binistry of Scientific Research and
Cultural Affairs,

Northern Reglonal Offige, .
X 11/208, Parbati Bagla Boads
oo FoT=3(d)/6-0R0/R= [©](
_ Dutedy Kepury By ) o 1969/Weteia \C)_4 1685 (SAKA)
Sizd T,G Ajmani, ;
Secrotary, o '-7"““" - r"" %«‘r\
_ —- ~ Northexn Ragional Cozmittoe . - _ s ’.’F’f.'o:;;;:,_
i YR IIDHI'MA. )
The Sesre r .U .......... u1
L | AR il S Toslntond T T J&)
: muso:smnmhmmm Ny R
Affairs, TOLDRAIZ: \4';':::1_“_;/ |

e —————————E

i
%
smctvmmum npnum t.hmh B

c!thul mpmuad ths Northern Bsgiongl Offlce, This was
Committes In the 21st meeting held st
-Mu ﬂtllﬂtlpl‘ﬂo I Relevent extract fiom the agenda and the

ninutes (item IX) of the 21st meeting of Northern uglonal Comuittes are b e
englosed for your information and mecesssry action, Ihe Northexm Regional
Cormittee have assessed ths following estimates of expenditure for the

expansion of the Colleges=
Hon-Begurziag
Baildings (floor area 5,800
excluding Cycle su)

Equipment etc, including water
Coolers,

Total =
Bogwreing %
Staff Salaxy
-llmn-n-
mm_pn.l income from tuitfon fee
logtel

Fostel for 60 addiilonal studentse

CT.Co ABE )~ ..
Somtu:.mhghulm

By 1,516,600 (Approx,)

By 251,000

bo 3,67,600

B, 10680,000

e 40,000
B, 96,400

By 14520406

Yours mnﬁn;.'_‘;l o

o




e \

D! l’?ﬂllt HooFy 7=3(d )/ 62<N R0/ EDw \ e [ 3/ of date,
Copye togother with enclosures, forwarded tos=

L © Flats, Chandigark,
/ (2) the Principal, auu Nangk Engineering College, Ludhiavs,

The recommendatioas of the Northern fsglongl Committes have to be

/ nmuwmnhmmummmmummm

/ consgidered by tho Govermment ¢f Indig, - Forigl spproval ard sanctdon of the
scheme will be given by the Gosornment of India in due course of time,
Forwarding of this letter should not, therefore, be taken as any
on the part of ths Govermmsnt of India to give any financisl sssigtance,

A Big )
[ l — A UM 3 f'jﬁi

wf» 5 o ( T,C, AJMANI )
/ (o o DA g
w{/w Lo St ) Northern Regio ttos
L f;-;,
ﬂ“’“_? ‘{w y :(d'é,rw/v " e o
- /"’"'i; = y ] : i -\!! Dy ils
ePmi2-5-63, ~ 7 5?‘!5 Ses
L ‘_/ : _‘:;H 4.7 qfd:.‘ =

]y ths Direstor of Techuical Bducation, emmt of Punjab, 16 Holefs —



Extract from the Agenda of the 21st Meeting of the
Northern Regional Committee held at Roorkee on 11th April, 1963

One of the schemes included in the 3rd Five-Year-Plan
of the Government of the Punjab relates to the expansion of
Guru Nanak Engineering College, Ludhiana. The scheme for
the expansion of the college has been received duly sponsored
by the Director of Technical Education, Punjab, foar assess-
ment of additional facilities required for the purpose.

The enclosed scheme giving the estimate of expendfture
has Leen prepared in the Northern Regional Office. On expan-
sion the intake at the college will increase from the present
120 to 180 students per year. 180 seats will be equally
distributed amongst the three branches of enfgineering.

A summary of the estimate of expen_diture '15 gi.vm_:

belowi= |
gog-Rgcur;j,gg ;

5,800
s (ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ?cyéu shed)

Equipment etcCe {ncluding Bse2,51,000
water coolers 5

Rggurrigg
Staff salary Bs. 1 ,80.000

| . 000

Maintenance Bs ::,m
Additional income from Bse »
tuition fee

Hostel

P

AKS:2.5.63

Bq.ftq?fa 1 ’16'6w (lpﬂ

. — (el



/ . : ' B e r"“ ? t‘/"

i - T

/Y ALL-T[pI4 CCUI'SIL FCR TECHNIGAL ZoUsRICH

HORTHERI REZICHAL CORISITTER L

‘Gcheme of expansion of Guru Nanak Zngineering College,
Ludhiana,

Cne of the schemes included in the 3rd Five-Year Plan of the

Govornment of the Punjab relates to the expansion o Guru Nanak

Zngincering College, Ludhiana, OCn expansion, the Intcke to the Degree
courses will increase from 120 to 160, The scheme for expansion of the
college has been received from tiae Dircotor of Tecinical Education, : ﬁ

‘Punjab, The asscssment of the additional facilities required has been

made in the Horthern Regional Cffice. !

Hature and Scope of the Scheme,
: This scheme relates to the incrcase in intake in the Degree e

courses at thoe Guru Hanak Enginecring College, Ludhiana, At present,

tho intake to the Degrec courses is 120, distriinted as Civil 60 and
Elegtrical & licchanical 30 caeh, On cxponsiong 130 seats will be 7
equally distributed amongst the three branches of engincering,

Physical. facilitics roguired,
In the 15th meeting held on 29th December, 1940, the Northern

Regional Cpmmit:oc approvud the schenie of starting of S-year inte- , 1:i
gratod cuur;c ot this college, with Higher Secondaxy as the minimum i‘i
adrniiss ion qual ification, Thu'Committoa then rocommended certain estimptes ;3;-%
of oxponditure for buildings, cquipment, staff salary, maintenance and —_*‘?1J

oy

1

fe 2%

students' hostel roquired for the purposce The Governnent of India havcﬁ*h;,.éj

/

approved tho recommondations of the Coumittec and released a part of th 1/

grant/loan,

¥

The college has now intimotad that the proposal of starting the™ =
: : /

S-ycar integrated course has been postponed, There is no 1ikel ihood

of this course being startecd for quite sometinme, Tihc provision made fo

F

buildings, oquipment and hostel under that scheme has, thercforcy begr -~
. - "-‘___ ,,‘___,?.‘.__‘
adjusted ageinst the additional provision that has Dccome necessary -on

account of incremse in intake, The position can D¢ reviewed again, if
at any stage in tho futurc the colloge decidos to switch over to thec

S=yoar course.




e 2

.Two Class Rootis
Fovr Tuterizl Rooms
Throo Drawing Eolls -
Siaff Roons
Cifice
Librory
Storas

~ Extension to Science Lab,
Extension to Horkshopg

I,Fleor area excluding the Worksliops

Less arca provided for the same
purpose under the S-yeor course

scheno,

Nett pdditional arca to be provided

Add 40% for conversion into
plinth grea

Flinth area

Cost of construction @ I5,15/= per ‘sq.ft,

IL,Floox arca of Workshops

Less area provided for the purpose
uidor-the S-year course schoimg-

ilett additional area to ha

providcd.

“&dd 10% for con&urslon into
plinth arca,

u,t‘hhtbd cost of cons;ructlon
@ s, 10/- peor wqofta ;

Totil cost of additional buildd

( S100n aroa H,&Q tq\ttd

The following additional equipment will be requivedsi=

Science Laboratory

torkshops :

Hechanical Engg, Labs,
L Flectrical Ingge Labs,
" ivil Engineering Lab,

Tote]

&dd 127 for freight, imsurance,
taxes and installation ete,

Plinth aren

198

following odditional accommodaticn will be requircd:e

Floor arca

Sqeft.
1,500

1,800
3,600
1.500
1,000
1,000
1,000
3,000

3,000

— 25000,

17,700

1,000 »

100

1,100

40,300 v
60,000 v~

1,00,000
15,4000
254000

A00 000

30,000

-
po

-

-

> 4

330,000 -

B, 11,000 n/
D531¢11,800

|
i
!



Furniture : : 20,500 g
& Librery e : 50,500
r- Totzl cost of ,eqnlp:x.nt
including library and
furniturg, . 4004000 -}
\ Less anouwrt provided under the T '
S~year course schemo, 154,000
: Hett actlitional estimate of
e expenditure on equipaient ctce - 2946,000
- AESER g

. Students’ amenitics

" In the 19th necting, Leld on 20th August, 1962, the llorthorn
‘negio'nal Coniiittee has' recommiended provision of students' amenities. in this
college, Adegquate provision has alroﬁdy been nade for a canteen, dispensary
and H,C,C, block, On ‘ucconni; of increase in in_take, the following additioml

i facillities will becone naoessary:-;-

carticulars Expenditurg
1) Cycle shed for 120 students Is, 4,800 v :

2) later coolers s, 5,000 « ~}

\ - The additional staff requ'if.od has been worked out on the basis of

the details of the tcaching load suppliéd by the college, The average

annual expenditure oii the additional staff will be as undori-

e |,

. lahs.’and-workshops, o-"—.,u. ’a‘c_

Dosignation Nogof " Scale of Pay Average anmugl .
f * edaitional = . expenditure, F’ ~
' . posts, =
. " b, : - B :
Associate 2(ilech, 1 600=1250 \ 22,200 /1 ~,
. Professors Elac, 1'3 : i \
Asstt,Professors 11(Eloc,3 “ “375-925 < | AR
i -Hach,5" - ' =
'. Gi\’ﬂ _|_2.- =
f hsstt, ; /
' Workshop . o /
3 : Supdt. 1) 2 ".I ’
, ‘ “Leoturers in - 250-750 12:;-‘? .-/
; Lathematics 4 ; w. [
and Scicence, / >
CnA 14204000
Add 20% for DeA, & Provident Fund, :
3 ,44.000
idd 25% for salary of other staff
including workshop staff, - 36,000
Total average annual oxpenditure on salary :
of the additional staff 1,800
Additional maintenance e:qaendit.nra for Ay



